CHAPTER 35--H.F.No. 717

An act relating to transportation; designating a segment of marked Trunk Highway 5 in Chanhassen as Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway; modifying the Augie Mueller Memorial Highway; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 161.14, subdivision 40, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 161.14, subdivision 40, is amended to read:

Subd. 40. Augie Mueller Memorial Highway. Marked Trunk Highway 5 from its intersection with Highway 101 in or near the westerly side of the intersection with marked Trunk Highway 41, known as Hazeltine Boulevard, in Chanhassen southwesterly to its intersection with marked Trunk Highway 19 in or near Gaylord is designated "Augie Mueller Memorial Highway." The commissioner of transportation shall adopt a suitable marking design to mark this highway and erect appropriate signs. The people of the community, having resolved to support and financially back the marking of this highway, shall reimburse the department for costs incurred in marking and memorializing this highway.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 161.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 102. Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway. The segment of marked Trunk Highway 5 from Hennepin County State-Aid Highway 60, known as Mitchell Road, in Eden Prairie, to the westerly side of the intersection with marked Trunk Highway 41, known as Hazeltine Boulevard, in Chanhassen is designated "Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway." Subject to section 161.139, the commissioner must adopt a suitable design to mark this highway and erect appropriate signs. The signs must be purple in color.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 8, 2023

Signed by the governor May 9, 2023, 11:57 a.m.